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CONSERVATION COUNCIL RESPONSE TO
NRC_STAFF INTERROGATORIES (2/4/83)

Pursuant to the Nemorandum and Order dated February 10, 1983,
response +o t..e NRC Staff Interrogatories dated February &, 1983,
was postponed until the prehearing conference of February 24, 1983,
and subsequently postponed further until March 10, 1683,

mo facilitate the answering of these interrogatories, the
general interrogatories will be answered first on a particular
contention, followed by the specific interrogatories on that same
contention, and then general and specific interrogatories on the
next contention. As we responded to Applicants' Interrogatories
(Firo+ Set) on Conten*iors 12 (Jordan Dam Break) and 1k (¥ydrilla)
jus+ prior to this response (and filed on the same dzy), we have
+aken *he liberty of referring to our responses 1o specific
intefrogatories +0 the Applicants' Interrogatories. Ve will
add any additional information reguired by the NRC Staff's

Interrogatories in order to respond fully.
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CONTEZNTION 4 (TRANSSHIPVENT

General Interrocgatories

1. This information is not available until after discovery of
+he Applicants on routes they expect *o transchip radicactive
wastes and spent fuel, what quality and quantity expected to be
transhipped, what casks they expect *o use, the number of
+ransshipments, etc. Interrogatories to the Applicants will

be shortly forthcoming.

2. See response to Interrogatory 1.

3. See response to Interrogatory 1.

L, We expect to use documents, maps, and other material supplied

by +he Applicants in response to our discovery.

€. "his information will be served on all parties so the Staff

will receive the same information. CCNC will make other information
available to Staff in accordance with the provisions of 10 CFR
2.741(a)(1); however if the Staff has difficulty in ob*aining

any material, CCNC will assist them in obtaining copies.

6. A+t the presen. time CCNC has not finalized the 1list of

witnesses which we in*end to use at the evidern*iary hearings.

7. See response to Interrogatory 6.

8. See response to Interrogatory 6.

B it b o R e L e e e
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9, No.

10. Not applicabdle.

11. Not applicable.

12. Not applicable.

13. We object to this question on the basis *hat the information

is attorney work-preduct and therefore privileged.

Svecific Interrcsatories

14, See response to Interrogatory 1 (Conten<ion 4).

15, See response to Interrogatory 1 (Contention L),

16, See response to Interrogatory 1 (Contention &).

17. See response to Interrogatory 1 (Contention 4).

18, See response in Interrcgatory 1 (Contention &),

19. See responseto Interrogatory 1 (Contention &),

20. See response *o Interrogatory 1 (Contention 4).

21. See response to Interrogatory 1 (Contention L.
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22. See response to Interrogatory 1 (Contention &).

CONTENTION 12 (JORDAN DAY BREAK
GCeneral Interrogatories

1. Information on each verson we relied upon to substantiate our

assertions will be provided in each response to specific
interrogatories. Tlease also refer in general to responses

to Applicants' Interrogatories.

2. Professional qualifications of each person identified in
response to I'nterrogatory 1 will be provided in each response
+o specific interrogatories. Please also refer in general

+o0 responses to Applicants' Interrogatories.

3. A summary of each person's views will be included in the

response to each specific interrogatory.

L4, Documents and other material relied on will be referenced

in the response to specific interrogatories.

5, No, only those materials in CCNC's custody and control, in
accordance with the pruvisions of 10 CFR 2.741(a)(1). However
1f the Staff has difficulty in obtaining any material, CCNC

will assist them in obtaining copies.
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6. At the present time CCNC has not finalized the list of

wi+nesses which we intend to use at the evidentiary hearings.

7. See our response to Interrogatory 6.

R, See our response to Interrogatory 6.

9. Yes.

10, Cur principal researcher in this matter was Daniel V., 3esse,
A+ttorney-at-Law and Environmental Consultant, L01-C Holt Ave.,
Greensbore, NC 27405 (919/272-4727). We request that questions

+o ¥r., Besse be submitted through us.

11. A summary of calculations and analysis has been incorporated

into responses to the specific interrogatories.

12. No, the calculations or analysis made by Nr. 3esse is

attorney work-product and therefore privileged.
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13. We object to this question on the basis that the information

is attorney work-product and therefore privileged.

Specific Interrogatories
23, The catastrophic failure of large dams in the United States is

not unknown. Because of this, the possible consequences of such
failure are routinely analyzed, and emergency management plans

for dealing with them are prepared by responsible agencies. 1In
+he case of Jordan Dam, the US Army Corps of Engineers has made

a dam bdbreak studi? izzzading topographical maps of those areas
subject to innundation from the resulting flood (available through
Doug Quinn, Eydrologic Engineering Section, Corps of Engineers, FO
3ox 1890, Wilming+ton, NC 28402 ($19/343-4906) or Jim Weathers,
Division of Emergency Management.dgépartment of Crime Control and
Public Safety, PO Box 27687, Raleigh, NC 27611 (919/733-3867)).
mhe Division of Emergency Management (see above address) also has
prepared a NC Dam Failure Flan (revised January 1983), which
includes an annex of information and materials for use in the case
of a Jordan Dam failure.

Dam failure can result frcm any one or combination of several
factors. These include the following: erosion, geologic activity
(primarily earthquakes), structural failure, and hydrologic
phenomena (such as a storm more severe than predicted). Structural
concerns deserve special attention at the Jordan Dam as it was

left dry for an extended time after contruction due to litigation

and resultant injunctions. A Freedom of Information request was
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made to the US Army Corps of Engineers requesting psiometer
pressure readings on the inside of the dam and they have agreed
to supply those readings.

Background resources on possible dam breaks include: 1)

Punce, Victor Miguel and Tsivoglon, Andrew J., "Modeling Gradual

Dam Breaches," Journal of the Hvdrauljcs Division (American Society
of Civil Engineers), Vol. 107, No. 7, July 1981, pp. 829-83E,

¥ hope to receive a copy of this paper next week and will make
it availahle to the NRC Staff for coprving if they so desire.

2) Gazetas, George, "New Dynamic Model for Earth Dams Evaluated
Through Case Histories," Soils and Foundations, Vol. 21, Ne¢. 1,
March 1981, pp. 67-7?8. This paper should also be available to
the NRC Staff for copying.

24, This informaticn cannot be predicted with any accuracy. A fact
sheet prepared by the Army Corps of Engineers contains some of this
information, this is attached. The Supplement to the Jordan Dam
FEIS (Vol. II Supplemental Studies, dated December 1975, availabdble
through the Army Corps of Engineers) also includes the following
information, the Standard Project Flood will have a reservoir
elevation of 246,2 feet MSL, and will have a reservoir volume of
952,500 acre-feet, The Spillway Design Flood will have a reservoir
elevation of 261.5 feet MSL, with a reservoir volume of 1,660,600
acre-feet. The top of the Dam has an elevation of 266.5 feet NSL

and a reservoir volume of 1,918,600 acre-feet.
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Response to Staff Interrogatory 24

THE B. EVERETT JORDAN DAM AND LAKE PROJECT
ORIGIN AND PURPOSE

A comprehensive study of the Cape Fear River Basin was begun by the Corps of Engineers by direction of the
Congress in 1947, and culminated in authorization of the B. Everett Jordan Dam and Lake project Dy Congress in
1963. Project design and coordination with state and federal environmenta! agencies began immediately, land
acquisition commenced in 1967. Reservoir tilling began 1 September 1881 and reached top of conservat'cn pool on

4 February 1982.

B Everett Jordan Dam and Lake is a multiple-purpose project for flood contro!l, water supply, water quality con-

trol, gene:al outdoor recreation and fish and wildlife conservation.

The total acreage acquired for the projeci was 46,768 acres, of which 13,900 acres are permanently flooded to
form the conservation pool at eievation 216 above sea leve!. Additional capacity is available tor restraint of tiood
waters: the maximum flood contro! pool, at elevation 240 would cover 31,800 acres. About 32,868 acres above the.
conservation pool limit are permanently maintained as wildlife habitat, recreation, and green-belt areas, exempted

from private development.

B. EVERETT JORDAN DAM AND LAKE PROJECT
CHATHAM, ORANGE, DURHAM AND WAKE COUNTIES

Guide acquisition line:

Length of lake at elevation 216.0 feet along,
Haw River
New Hope River.
Length of shoreline of lake at 216 feet elevation:

SURFACE AREA OF LAKE:

Top of flood control pool (elev. 240.0°):
Top of conservation pool (elev. 216.0°):
Bottcm of conservation pool (elev. 202.0°):

STORAGE VALUE:

Top of fiood control pool (elev. 240.0°):
Top of conservation pool (elev. 216.0'):
Bottom of conservation pool (elev. 202.0°):

NORTH CAROLINA
FACTS AND FIGURES
THE DAM:
Type: The B. Everett Jordan Dam and Lake is a
zoned earth and rock fill structure with a
side-channe!, free-flowing chute spiliway
and & multiple ievel outlet structure.
Length of Dam: 1330 Feet
Maximum height of Dam: 113 Feet
Base elevation (mean sea level) 154 Feet
Top elevation (mean sea level): 266.5 Feet
Spiliway elevation (mean sea level): 240.0 Feet
Length of spillway crest: 800 Feet
THE LAKE:
Elevations (above mean sea level)
Bottom conservation pool: 202.0 Feet
Top of conservation pooi: 216.0 Feet
Top of flood control pool: 2400 Feet
Lower clearing limit: 197.0 Feet
Upper clearing limit: 217.0 Feet

240 feet contour, plus 300 feet horizontally
or 5 feet vertically, whichever is greater

5miles
17 miles
150 miles

31,800 acres
13,900 acres
6,700 acres

753.500 acre-feet
215,100 acre-feet
74,700 acre-feet
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25, To date, we have not made any calculations that the Jordan Dam
may fail. Analysis based on the sources listed in our response

to Interrogatory 23; convrrsations with Dr. Miguel Medina,
hydrologist, Department of Civil and Environmental Zngineering,
Duke University, Durham, NC 27706 (919/684-243L4); and the persons
listed in our response to Interrogatcry 23 (Doug Quinn of the Army
Corps of Engineers and Jim Weathers of the NC Division of Emergency

Management); demonstrates that dam failure is not unknown.
26, Flease refer to response to Applicants' Interrogatory 12-2.

27, The 1979 Jordan Dam Break Study (see response to Interrogatory
23) assumes the following conditionss 1) the initial pool elevation
of the Jordan lake is 240 feet MSL (i.e. top of the flood control
pool)s 2) the natural streamflow is assumed to be average (i.e.

1 cfs/sguare mile) throughout the btasin; and 3) the dbreach is

fully developed in one hour with 40 percent of the dam embankment
removed.

Under these c&bitions. the maximum elevation of the resultant
flooding a* the Buckhorn Dam is projected to be 184 feet NSL. The
arrival +<ime of +the flood surge would be 1 hours after the break,
with the peak elevation veing reach:d 11 hours after the break.
During one period, the water level would rise more than 30 feet in

less *han three hours.

2%, ™he pvhysical dimensions of a potential dam break canno* be
predicted with any accuracy. Suffice it <o say, tha* a break is

possible.

IRt it il o b e Syt b b e e
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25, Please refer *c the response 1o Staff ITn‘errogatory 27 and

US Army Corps of Engineers Jordan Dam Break S+tudy.

30, Please refer to the response +0 S+aff Interrogatory 27 and

US Army Corps of Engineers Jordan Dam Break S+tudy. Flease notle
+ha+ the Corps study assumes an average natural streamflow, not
£1006 conditions a. the time of any failuce. Doug Quinn (see
response to Interrogatory 23) s+*ated that the Corps assumes no
existing flood conditions so as %o assume +he minimum downs<tream
warning +*ime in its planning. mhe Project Flood Water Level cres®
plus *he Jordar. Dam break crest would be approximately 217 fee+

“SI1 a+ the Harris site.

31. No such assertian was macde.

32, See response to Interrogatory 30.

33, Structures in an area of flood innundation are frequently clogged
with silt or damaged by flozating debris. Charles Gardner, land
Quality Section, NC Department of Natural Resources and Community
Development, FC 3oX 27687, Baleigh, NC 27€11 (519/733-4574) confirmed

+ha+ such structures "“take guite a beating."

34, We have not analyzed the actual water conditions at the intake

facility except that the f1o0od crest could reach 217 feet ¥SL.
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35. Please refer to Army Corps Jorcan Dam Break Study.

34, FPlease see response to Applicants' Interrogatory 12.3.

37. Please see response to Applicants' Interrogatory 12.3.

38. No such assertion has been made.

39. The Inundation Maps as part of the Army Corps Dam Break Study

are available through Doug Quinn or Jim Weathers (see response to

Staff Interrogatory 23).

CONTENTION 14 (HYDRIIIA)

Generzl Interrogatories

1. Information on each person we relied upon to substantiate our
assertions will be provided in each response to specific interroga-

+ories., Please also refer to responses to Applicants' Interrogatories.

2. Professional qualifications of each person identified in response
to Interrogatory 1 will be providad in each response to specific
interrogatories. Please also refer to responses to Applicants’

Interrogatories.

3. A summary of each person's views will be included in the response

+o each specific interrogatory.

L, Documents and other material relied on will be referenced in

the response to specific interrogatories.
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5, No, only those materials in CCNC's custody and control, in
accordance with the provisions of 10 CFR 2.741(a)(1). However if
the $+2ff has difficulty in odbtaining any material, CCNC will assist

+hem in obtaining copies.

6., At the preseant time CCNC has not finalized the list of witnesses

which we intend to use at the evidentiary hearings.

7. See our response to Interrogatoery 6.

B, See our response to Interrogatory 5.

9. Yes.

10. Our principal researcher in this matter was Cecial Fros®,
Botanis+, UNC School of Botany, Chapel Hill, NC 2751k (919/962-3775
or 968-0LSR), We request that questions to lr. Frost be submitted

through us.

11. A summary of calculations and analysis has been incorporated into

responses to the specific interrogatories.

12. No, the calculations or analysis made by !r. Frost is attorney

work-oroduct and therefore privileged.

13, We object to this question on the basis that the information

is attorney work-product and therefore privileged.
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Specific Interrogatories
LO, Please see our response tc Applicants' Interrogatories

1“‘2. 1“’5. aX“.d 11‘-3.

L1, Please see our response to Applicants' Interrogatories

1“‘2. 1“'5' and Ib’SQ

L2, Please see our response to Applican*s' Interrogatories

14-2, 14-5, and 14-8,

L3, Flease see our response to Applicants' Interrogatory 14-2.

L4, ™his information is unknown to us at this time. Discovery

of Applicants presently forthcoming should yield this information.

Lg, "his information is unknown %o us at this time. Discovery

of Applicants presently forthcoming should yield this information.

L6, Please see our response to Applicants' Interrogatories

14-2, 14-5, and 14-8,

L7, Please see our response to Applicants' Interrogatories

14-2, 14-5, and 14-E.

48, Please see our response to Applicants' Interrogatories

14-2, 14-5, and 14-8,
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L3, Please see our response to Applicants’ Interrogatories

11"2' 1“‘5. and 1“"8.

50, ™his information is unknown to us at this time. Discovery

of Applicants presently forthcoming snould yield *his information.

51, Hydrilla should be able to grow everywhere in the cooling

lake.

52, Please see our response 10 Applicants' Interrogatory 14-6.,

53, Pleass see our response to Applicants' Interrogatory 14-6.

gL, Please see our response 10 Applicants' Interrogatory 1L-6,

§5, None, but see I¥PACT: TVA--Natural Resources and the
Environment, Vol. 5, No. L, available through Don Rucker,

Tnformation Services, TVA Cffice of Natural Resources, Room
272, 401 Building, Chattanooga, TN 37401 (615/751-3743),
which looks at the spread of hydrilla in the Guntersville
Reserveir in northeastern Alabama near the Bellefonte Nuclear

Flant.

56, Not applicable.
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I, John D. Runkle, Esq., have prepared the responses *o
+he NRC Staff's Interrogatories No. 4 (Transshipment), No. 12
(Jordan Dam Break), and No. 14 (Hydrilla).

These answers are true and correct to the best of my

knowledge.

So sworn,

Pl Bl

John D. Runkle, Esq.
Zxecutive Coordinator
Conservation Council of NC

Dated this 10th day of March, 19383



